

**CITY OF BOCA RATON
POLICE & FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM**

**SUMMARY PLAN DESCRIPTION
For Police Officer Members**

Dated September 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	2
Administration.....	3
Glossary of Terms.....	4
Eligibility & Enrollment.....	5
Contributions & Funding.....	5
Purchase of Prior Service	6
Eligibility for Retirement Benefits.....	6
Normal Retirement Benefits.....	7
Early Retirement Benefits.....	8
Benefit Payment Options.....	8
Deferred Vested Benefit.....	9
Eligibility for Disability Benefits	9
Disability Benefits.....	10
Pre-Retirement Death Benefits.....	11
Post Retirement Death Benefits.....	11
Cost of Living Adjustments.....	12
Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP).....	12
Retirement Supplement.....	13
Non – Vested Benefits.....	13
Failure to Sign Waiver.....	14
Claims by Participants & Beneficiaries.....	14
Plan Amendments or Termination.....	15
Participant Data.....	15
Financial Information and Actuarial Report.....	15

INTRODUCTION

The City of Boca Raton (City) has established and maintains the City of Boca Raton Police and Firefighters' Retirement System (Plan). The Plan is a tax qualified defined benefit plan. Because the Plan is tax qualified, generally neither you nor the Plan will pay any income tax on the contributions you make or the benefits you earn under the Plan. Instead, you will be taxed when you begin receiving benefits under the Plan, at which time you may be in a lower tax bracket than during your peak earning years. Because the Plan is a defined benefit plan, your ultimate benefit depends upon factors such as your compensation level and service, and the form in which your benefits are paid.

The Plan is governed by Sections 12-126 through 12-155 of the City Code of Ordinances and by Part VII, Chapter 112, Chapter 175 and Chapter 185 of the Florida Statutes. Article 34 of the City's three year collective bargaining agreement with the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 35 effective through September 30, 2017 provides for the pension plan as described in the Plan Ordinance. Copies of these documents are available upon request.

The Plan is designed to provide a measure of economic security for retirement beyond that provided by Social Security and your own personal savings. Of course, you are encouraged to establish and consistently maintain your own retirement savings program and not rely solely on Social Security and employer provided retirement benefits. To assist in your personal savings, you may wish to take advantage of deferred compensation plans sponsored by the City.

This booklet is called a Summary Plan Description. It introduces the Plan to you and answers frequently asked questions about the Plan. If you have questions, if you want to verify your understanding of how the Plan's provisions apply to you, if you want to confirm your understanding of the Summary Plan Description, or if you want to determine if the Plan has been amended, please contact the Pension Office.

Please keep in mind that this Summary Plan Description is a summary only. It does not contain every detail addressed in the Plan. If there is any inconsistency between the Plan Ordinance (or other legal documents under which your participation and benefit rights are determined) and this Summary Plan Description, the City Ordinance (and legal documents if any) will control. You, your beneficiaries and your personal representatives may examine the Plan and other applicable legal documents in the Pension Office by appointment during regular business hours.

This Summary Plan Description may be changed from time to time. Please be certain that you have the most recent version of the booklet and all amendments thereto called "Material Modifications." The Pension Office can verify this for you upon request.

ADMINISTRATION

The general administration and responsibility for the proper operation of the plan is placed with the Board of Trustees (Board). The powers of the Board include the interpretation of plan provisions on a uniform and nondiscriminatory basis and establishing uniform rules and procedures. This Board is also responsible for investing of the Plan's assets and hiring the Plan's service providers.

The Board consists of eight trustees, each serving a term of two years. Four of the trustees are Plan members who are elected by the other members of the Plan. The other four trustees are appointed by the City Council. All correspondence should be sent to the Trustees in care of the pension office address listed under the Pension Administration section below.

Elected Trustees

Jeff Ross (Vice-Chairman)
Fire Rescue Services
Telephone: 561-544-8555

Matthew Welhaf
Fire Rescue Services
Telephone: 561-235-1546

Matthew White
Police Services
Telephone: 561-620-6075

Lee Sommer (Chairman)
Police Services
Telephone: 561-338-1234

Appointed Trustees

David Birkman
Telephone: 561-392-0282

John D. Girard
Telephone: 561-392-2685

Paul M. Lawless
Telephone: 561-361-8140

Michael Indiviglio
Telephone: 352-256-8059

Pension Administration

The Board of Trustees has entered into a Third Party Administrative Services Agreement with the City of Boca Raton effective February 15, 2015.

The Pension Office is located at 201 W. Palmetto Park Rd., Boca Raton, FL 33432
Telephone: 561-544-8520 Fax: 561-347-5175

Leslie Harmon
Lenworth Codner
Rosis Suarez-Elias
Kathi Honor

Pension Manager
Pension Accountant
Pension Benefits
Pension Assistant

lharmon@myboca.us
lcodner@myboca.us
rsuarez@myboca.us
khonor@myboca.us

Legal process with respect to the Plan must be served on the Chairman of the Board. Robert Sugarman serves as legal advisor to the Plan and may be contacted at Sugarman & Susskind, 100 Miracle Mile, Suite 300, Coral Gables, FL 33134. Brad Heinrichs serves as the Plan Actuary and may be contacted at Foster and Foster, 13420 Parker Commons Blvd. Suite 104, Fort Myers, FL 33912.

Plan records are maintained on a 12-month fiscal period known as the Plan Year. The Plan Year begins on October 1 and ends on September 30.

More information is available at <http://www.ci.boca-raton.fl.us/pages/pension/police-firefighters-retirement-system>.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Actuarial Equivalent - Shall mean that any benefit payable under the terms of this retirement system in a form other than the normal form of benefit, shall have the same actuarial present value on the date payment commences as the normal form of benefit and shall reflect applicable cost of living increases and annual increases. For the purpose of establishing the actuarial present value of any form of payment, all future payments shall reflect applicable cost of living increases and annual increases, and shall be discounted for interest and mortality by using the interest rate and the annuity mortality table provided in Internal Revenue Service rules. Actuarial equivalence shall be computed by the Plan's actuary in accordance with the terms of the retirement system.

Average Monthly Earnings - Effective April 14, 2015 average monthly earnings for police officers who did not attain the normal retirement date prior to April 14, 2015 shall mean 1/ 12 of the arithmetic average of annual earnings for the 3 consecutive years of the earlier of either immediately preceding the actual retirement or termination date of the member, or the date the member begins participation in the deferred retirement option plan; provided, the average monthly earnings of any such police officer who retires prior to October 1, 2017 shall be the greater of 1/ 12 of the arithmetic average of annual earnings for the highest 2 years preceding the actual retirement or termination date of a member, or the date the member begins participation in the deferred retirement option plan, whichever is earlier, or 1/ 12 of the arithmetic average of annual earnings for the 3 consecutive years immediately preceding the actual retirement or termination date of the member, or the date the member begins participation in the deferred retirement option plan, whichever is earlier.

Beneficiary - Any person chosen by you to receive any benefits which may be payable upon your death. A written beneficiary designation must be filed with the Board. You may change your beneficiary at any time prior to retirement. Following retirement, your beneficiary may only be changed up to two times and subsequently under certain circumstances. If you have not designated a beneficiary, the Board has the authority to make the designation for you.

Continuous Service - Service (expressed as years and whole months) as an employee commencing with the hire or qualification date and ending on the date of resignation, termination, retirement or Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) participation. Separate periods of service will be combined when a member is rehired and re-deposits the refunded contributions, with interest, within six months following their rehire date. For leaves-of-absence in excess of six months, service will be considered to have been interrupted. Members, who transfer between City plans, will have their continuous service under each plan combined for vesting and eligibility for benefits.

Earnings – Total wage compensation, including assignment pay, accident bonus, longevity and up to 300 hours of overtime earned by a member in each of the 12 month periods during the 24 consecutive months (if retiring **before** 10/1/17 - 36 consecutive months if 3 consecutive year definition of average monthly earnings applies; if retiring **after** 10/1/17 - 36 consecutive months) immediately preceding the member's

date of retirement. If a member does not earn 300 hours of overtime compensation in each of these 12 month periods, up to 100 hours of additional overtime compensation earned by the member prior to the 24 consecutive months (if retiring before 10/1/17 - 36 consecutive months if 3 consecutive year definition of average monthly earnings applies; if retiring after 10/1/17 - 36 consecutive months) shall be added to the overtime compensation earned. Overtime compensation for the “additional 100 hours” added to a member’s earnings shall be at the member’s average overtime rate for the 24 consecutive months (if retiring after 10/1/17 - 36 consecutive months) period immediately preceding the member’s date of retirement. Effective April 14, 2015 earnings for police officers who did not attain their normal retirement date prior to April 14, 2015 shall not include longevity payments. For police officers who became members of the Plan on or after April 14, 2015, earnings shall not include any overtime compensation. Earnings that are not specifically listed are excluded. For employees who became members of the plan after October 1, 1996, earnings in excess of the limitations set forth in Section 401(a)(17) of the Internal Revenue Code, as amended, cannot be used to calculate benefits. The limitation as of the writing of this booklet is \$265,000 for 2015.

Employee - A regular or probationary full-time employee classified as a sworn police officer. The City maintains a separate plan for civilian employees.

Fund – The trust fund established for paying benefits to members of the City of Boca Raton Police and Firefighters’ Retirement System.

Member - Any employee who has met the eligibility requirements of the Plan. The police chief may waive participation in the Plan within 60 days of his hire or promotion. The request to waive must be in writing and is irrevocable.

ELIGIBILITY AND ENROLLMENT

If you are an employee, have attained the age of 18, completed all required medical examinations and meet all requirements of the civil service board, you are eligible to participate in the Plan.

Enrollment is automatic. However, the Pension Office will provide you with the forms that are needed to properly service your account. These forms must be completed and returned to the Pension Office.

The Plan is divided into separate benefit levels for police officers and firefighters. This Summary Plan Description is for police officers only.

CONTRIBUTIONS AND FUNDING

The Plan is funded by the City, the State of Florida premium tax funds and participating employee contributions. Additional funding is received from net investment returns.

Commencing October 1, 2014, you are required to contribute 11.5% of your earnings during your years of participation in the Plan. These contributions are deducted and paid to the Plan each bi-weekly payroll. Your contributions will cease upon participation in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan.

Prior to January 1, 1985, your contributions were made with “after-tax” dollars. After that date, your contributions are made with “pre-tax” dollars. Since pre-1985 contributions have already been taxed, a portion of your benefit will be paid on a tax-free basis if the member made contributions to the plan prior to 1985.

The City’s contribution rate for the Plan is determined annually by the Plan Actuary and set by the Board of Trustees. The contribution is reflected as a percent of total active member payroll (excluding DROP) and as a hard dollar amount. The City pays such established contribution amount at the beginning of each fiscal year. The actuary also compares the actuarial value of assets to the actuarial accrued liability to determine how well the Plan is funded based on the current actuarial assumptions which are subject to change. The following table illustrates the history of the Plan’s funding progress:

FISCAL YEAR	FUNDED RATIO
10/01/14 - 9/30/15	79.2%
10/01/13 – 9/30/14	78.9%
10/01/12 – 9/30/13	74.7%
10/01/10 – 9/30/11	62.7%
10/01/09 – 9/30/10	70.3%
10/01/08 – 9/30/09	74.6%
10/01/07 – 9/30/08	80.5%
10/01/06 – 9/30/08	85.4%
10/01/05 – 9/30/06	88.1%

All contributions and investment earnings are used for the purpose of providing a benefit to employees and beneficiaries upon retirement. City contributions are not allocated to specific individuals; therefore, they remain in the fund. Contributions may not be borrowed against or used for collateral; nor may you withdraw them while still an active employee.

If you transfer between City plans, your member contributions plus interest and the City contributions will be transferred from the plan being vacated to the plan being entered.

PURCHASE OF PRIOR SERVICE - BUY BACKS

Members may qualify to purchase up to a maximum of five years of prior full-time eligible service credits, or an alternate benefit rate (the equivalence of full-time prior service if previously a member of a defined contribution plan) for full-time employment prior to employment by the City in the active service of the U.S. Armed Forces or as a police officer for another employer. For purposes of determining credit for prior service as a police officer, credit may be given for federal, other state, municipal, or county service if the prior service as a police officer or deputy sheriff is recognized by the Criminal Justice Standards and Training Commission within the Florida Department of Law Enforcement. If a member has prior service as a police officer, but is prohibited by operation of law from purchasing credit for such service, the member may purchase an additional benefit rate (the equivalence of full credit for such past service). Such service credits shall be counted as continuous service for the purpose of benefit calculations, or the equivalent, but shall not be counted for purposes of vesting or eligibility for benefits. Qualified members

may purchase prior full-time eligible service at any time prior to retirement. The purchase of an alternate benefit rate must be completed within six months of becoming a member of the Plan. Purchase of prior service is not allowed if the member has received, is receiving, is entitled to receive or will receive a retirement benefit attributable to that prior service period.

The full actuarial cost of the service, as determined by the plan actuary, must be paid in a lump sum. The payment may be made with pre-tax monies through a direct transfer or rollover of an eligible distribution into the Fund from another tax-deferred qualified plan. The payment also may be made with after tax dollars. Contact the Pension Office for more information.

ELIGIBILITY FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The earliest date at which you can receive full benefits is called your Normal Retirement Date. Your Normal Retirement Date is the first day of the month coincident with or following completion of 20 years of continuous service OR attainment of age 55 with 10 years of continuous service. There is no mandatory retirement date; employees may work past their Normal Retirement Date and continue to accrue additional benefits.

The earliest date at which benefits can be paid, although at a reduced rate, is the Early Retirement Date. Eligibility is the attainment of age 50 with 10 years of continuous service.

Your Normal and Early Retirement Dates are calculated at the time of entry into the Plan but may be adjusted for breaks in service.

NORMAL RETIREMENT BENEFITS

There are three components in the calculation of Normal Retirement benefits. They are your continuous service and average monthly earnings, calculated as of the retirement date, and a multiplier of 3.5%. Once these components have been calculated, they are multiplied times each other as follows:

Continuous Service x Average Monthly Earnings x Multiplier = Monthly Benefit

Example Benefit Calculation. If continuous service is 21 years and 3 months (21.25 years) and average monthly earnings are \$6,000, the monthly benefit (payable for your lifetime but with a guarantee of 120 payments) is:

$$21.25 \text{ years} \times \$6,000 \times 3.5\% (.035) = \$4,462.50$$

The maximum normal retirement benefit (when applied to the normal form of benefit) for members who did not attain their normal retirement date prior to April 14, 2015 shall be 77% of average monthly earnings; provided, if a member's accrued benefit as of April 14, 2015 exceeds 77% of average monthly earnings, the member shall retain the accrued benefit as of that date but shall not thereafter accrue any additional benefit. In no event shall such member's normal retirement benefit be less than 2.0% of average monthly earnings for each year of continuous service. The maximum benefit limits shall be applied to the normal retirement benefit (when applied to the normal form of benefit) before any reduction for early retirement, and shall not apply to any annual increase or retirement supplement provided by the Plan.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, for members who purchased past service on or before April 14, 2015, the maximum retirement benefit of 77% of average monthly earnings shall be increased to include the percentage attributable to the previously purchased past service, but in such event the maximum normal retirement benefit (when applied to the normal form of benefit) at the time of retirement shall not exceed 87.5% of average monthly earnings. Past service purchased after April 14, 2015 shall not increase the maximum normal retirement benefit above 77% of average monthly earnings.

Transfer from General Employees' Plan. If you are a member who transferred from the General Employees' Pension Plan, the multiplier will be applied in two parts. The General Employees' Pension Plan multiplier that was in effect at the time of the transfer will be applied to the period of continuous service you earned while in the General Employees' Plan. The Police Officer multiplier that was in effect at the time of retirement will be applied to the period of continuous service you earned while in the Police & Firefighters' Retirement System; provided that the total pension computed shall not exceed the maximum limitation on normal retirement benefits provided for members of this plan.

EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFITS

If you terminate employment after having attained your Early Retirement Date but before attaining your Normal Retirement Date, there are two options available. First, the benefits can be deferred until your Normal Retirement Date, in which case the benefit will be calculated the same as shown above. Second, you may take a reduced benefit, which may start at any time prior to your Normal Retirement Date.

Under the second option, the benefit is calculated in the same manner as the Normal Retirement benefit except that there is another component called an "Early Retirement Reduction Factor". The reduction factor is 3% for each year (this is prorated for partial years) by which your actual Early Retirement Date precedes your Normal Retirement Date.

Example Early Benefit Calculation. Use the same facts as above. Assume that your Early Retirement Date is three years before your Normal Retirement Date. The reduction will be 3% for each of the three years for a total reduction of 9%. The monthly benefit payment is:

$$\$4,882.50 \text{ Normal benefit less } \$439.43 (\$4,882.50 \times 9\%) = \$4,443.07 \text{ Early benefit.}$$

BENEFIT PAYMENT OPTIONS

Retirement benefits will be paid only during the lifetime of the member with a guarantee that benefits will continue for a minimum of ten years unless another option is chosen:

- ***Ten Year Certain and Life Option*** - Payments are made during the lifetime of the member, but in no event shall less than 120 monthly payments be made.

Optional forms of benefit payments include:

- ***Joint and Last Survivor Option*** - Payments are made during the lifetimes of you and your designated beneficiary. You choose the percent of your benefit, 100%, 75%, 66 ²/₃ % or 50%, that you want to

continue to your beneficiary in the event you die first. The beneficiary may be changed up to two times once you have retired provided you make a written designation. Any subsequent beneficiary changes require approval by the Board subject to certain requirements provided you make a written designation.

- ***Life of Member Option*** - Payments are only made during your lifetime. However, if you die before receiving benefits at least equal to your contributions, a payment equal to the difference between your contributions and the total benefits you received will be paid to your designated beneficiaries.
- ***Other Actuarial Equivalent Options*** – Actuarial equivalent options may be approved by the board limited to the retiring member receiving at least 50 percent of the total present value of payments. ***Ten Year Certain with Joint and Survivor Options*** would be included in this option category.

DEFERRED VESTED BENEFIT

If your employment is terminated after having completed at least 10 years of continuous service but before becoming eligible for retirement, death or disability benefits, the benefit shall be calculated as of your termination date, but payment shall be deferred until your Normal Retirement Date. The benefit will be calculated in the same manner as your normal retirement benefit.

Your vested benefit will be forfeited if, at any time prior to receiving benefits, you elect to withdraw your own contributions and interest. However, if you are subsequently rehired and you redeposit the amount that was refunded to you, with interest at the actuarial rate of return (currently 8%), within six months of your rehire date, the service for your previous period of employment will be restored.

You must submit your application, to receive your benefits, to the Pension Board prior to your Normal Retirement Date. It is also your responsibility to keep your beneficiary designation current and notify the Pension Office of any address changes.

If you die before commencement of your benefits, your beneficiaries will receive your accrued pension benefit commencing on what would have been your Normal Retirement Date or a reduced benefit commencing on or after your Early Retirement Date. Benefits will be paid monthly for a period of 10 years (120 payments).

ELIGIBILITY FOR DISABILITY BENEFITS

If you receive an injury or disease that permanently prevents regular and continuous duty as a police officer, you may apply for disability benefits. There is no continuous service requirement if the injury or disease is service-incurred. If the injury or disease is not service-incurred, you must have at least 10 years of continuous service.

You shall not qualify for disability benefits if the Board determines that your disability is a direct result of the excessive and habitual use of drugs, intoxicants or narcotics, occurs after employment has terminated or while willfully and illegally participating in fights, riots or civil insurrections, committing a crime or

serving in any armed forces. You shall not qualify for disability retirement if you are in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan.

If you wish to apply for a disability benefit, you must do so on the forms provided by the Board. Processing of an application for a disability retirement takes a minimum of three months. There is no automatic entitlement to a disability benefit; i.e. you have the burden of proving that you qualify.

The Board of Trustees must approve the disability benefit. This disability is based upon the recommendation of the Medical Board. The Medical Board shall be comprised of three physicians who will review all the records, examine the applicant and report their conclusions and recommendations in writing to the Board of Trustees.

DISABILITY BENEFITS

The monthly benefit for a service-incurred disability is the greater of 75% of your average monthly earnings or your accrued normal retirement benefit.

The monthly benefit for a non-service-incurred disability is equal to your accrued pension benefit.

If you are granted a service-incurred disability and receive payments from Social Security or Workers' Compensation for the same disability, your pension benefits may be reduced so that the total from all sources does not exceed 100% of your gross monthly salary at the time of your disability retirement. Your gross monthly salary will be escalated for increases in the Consumer Price Index (CPI). This limitation also applies to members in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan.

In addition, your pension benefits may be reduced by 50% of wages, as reported on IRS Form W-2, or net earnings from self-employment, that are in excess of 200% of the difference between your gross monthly salary at the time of your disability retirement and your pension benefit. However, you will not receive less than your accrued pension benefit or 42% of your average monthly earnings, whichever is higher. You will be required to provide the Board with all the records necessary to calculate the offset. Your gross monthly salary will be escalated for increases in the CPI.

Payments shall commence on the day following approval of disability benefits by the Board and shall be paid under the Ten-Year Certain and Life option until the earlier of recovery or death. Recovery from disability shall have occurred when you have recovered sufficiently from your disease or illness and are shown to be physically able to perform your regular duties in the Police Services Department. Upon recovery, the Board shall stop your disability payments and require that you resume employment. If you resume your position in the Police Services Department, you shall receive credit for continuous service for periods before and during your disability, provided you pay into the fund appropriate contributions and interest, as determined by the Board.

PRE-RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFITS

If you die as a direct result of an occurrence arising in the performance of service, a lump sum payment of \$5,000 shall be paid to your beneficiaries. In addition, your surviving spouse will receive a monthly benefit until death, equal to 75% of your average monthly earnings. An additional 7½% of your average monthly earnings will be paid for each minor child, but in no event shall the total amount paid to your spouse and children exceed 90% of your average monthly earnings. The payments to the children shall end upon the earlier of either death; marriage; attainment of age 18; or age 22 if the child is a full-time student in an accredited university or college.

Upon the death of your spouse, the 7½% child allowance shall be increased to 15%, with the combined total not to exceed 50% of your average monthly earnings. These payments shall be made into a trust, which shall be under the control of the Board of Trustees.

If you die from causes not attributable to active duty and have less than one year of continuous service, a single payment of \$2,500 shall be paid to your beneficiaries. If you have one or more years of continuous service, a single payment of \$5,000 shall be paid to your beneficiaries. If you have five or more years of service, your surviving spouse will also receive a monthly pension equal to 65% of your accrued pension, calculated as of your date of death, subject to a minimum benefit of 20% of your average monthly earnings. In addition, your minor children will receive benefits equal to those described above for service-incurred death benefits, provided that total benefits paid to your spouse and children shall not exceed 50% of your average monthly earnings.

There is a minimum death benefit, for both service and non-service incurred death, which may be payable to any beneficiary. This benefit is your accrued pension benefit commencing on what would have been your Normal Retirement Date or a reduced benefit commencing on or after your Early Retirement Date. Benefits will be paid monthly for a period of 10 years (120 payments). A beneficiary who is your spouse will have the option of choosing this benefit if it is greater than those described above.

You shall not qualify for pre-retirement death benefits if you are in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan on your date of death.

POST RETIREMENT DEATH BENEFITS

If you are entitled to a deferred vested benefit and die prior to commencement of retirement benefits, the death benefit shall be the accrued pension benefit commencing on what would have been your Normal Retirement Date or a reduced benefit commencing on or after your Early Retirement Date.

If you die after commencement of retirement benefits, the continuation of payments shall be determined by the payment option selected at the time of retirement. In no event will you receive total benefits less than an amount equal to your contributions plus interest, as determined on the date of retirement.

ANNUAL INCREASES (i.e. COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENTS)

For those police officers retiring on or after October 1, 2001, who are eligible to receive a Normal Retirement benefits at the time you leave the employment of the City, you will receive a 2% annual increase (also known as a cost-of-living adjustment or COLA) on the first anniversary of your actual retirement date and every year thereafter. Notwithstanding the prior sentence, any member who is employed on April 14, 2015, and who terminates employment after attaining 10 years of continuous service but before attaining their normal retirement date shall not be eligible for the annual increase provided herein for the portion of the benefit based on continuous service on or after April 14, 2015. Any police officer who becomes a member of the plan on or after April 14, 2015 who terminates employment prior to their normal retirement date shall not be eligible for the annual increase.

The annual increase for members who did not attain their normal retirement date prior to April 14, 2015 and who enter the deferred option retirement option plan (DROP) on or after April 14, 2015 shall begin three years after DROP entry or one year after termination of employment, whichever is earlier.

DEFERRED RETIREMENT OPTION PLAN (DROP)

When you become eligible for Normal Retirement and are still employed as a police officer, you may elect to “retire” from the Plan but continue to work for the City. Your retirement benefit will be calculated as if your employment terminated, but it will not be paid to you. Instead, the benefit payments will be paid into a DROP account for you until you actually leave the employment of the City.

In order to participate in the DROP, you must submit a written application to the Board, which is subject to Board approval. Such application should be submitted to the Pension Office at least 30 days prior to the expected date of participation. Participation will commence on the first day of the month following the Board’s approval of your application.

As a DROP participant, you may elect to have the monies in your DROP account remain a commingled part of the pension fund for investment purposes, which will be credited with investment earnings, less administrative expenses, monthly; or, you may elect to self-direct your DROP monies in ICMA-RC investments pre-approved by the Board of Trustees, which will be credited with investment earnings, less monthly administrative expenses.

As a DROP participant you will not be eligible to vote in trustee elections. Only one of the two police officer Board Trustee positions may be held by a DROP participant.

You may continue in the DROP for a maximum of five years, at which time you are expected to retire from the City. If you do not retire, your monthly deposit will be suspended and no further earnings will be credited (although you will continue to be charged with administrative expenses).

Upon your actual separation of employment from the City, your monthly benefit payments will be paid directly to you, rather than the DROP. At this time you may elect to start withdrawals from the DROP. DROP withdrawals may be made in a lump sum, annual election or a monthly annuity. In no event may

you delay receiving benefits past the date you attain the age of 70½. Taxable benefits paid to you prior to your attainment of age 59½ may be subject to a 10% excise tax if you terminate employment before the year of your 50th birthday. The penalty tax may be avoided if you elect to have your DROP balance annuitized over your expected lifetime. If this election is made, the scheduled payments must be maintained until attainment of age 59½ or for five years, whichever comes later.

When your participation in the DROP commences, you will no longer be eligible for disability or pre-retirement death benefits from the Plan. If you die before your DROP balance is paid to you in full, your beneficiary shall have the same rights to which you were entitled.

If you become disabled while in DROP status, you will not be allowed to receive more than one hundred percent of your gross income, at the time of the injury, from the Plan and Workers' Compensation combined. Your gross income will be escalated for increases in the CPI.

If, while in DROP status, you become physically unqualified to perform the full scope of your duties, you will be removed from DROP status after six months, unless a workers' compensation physician states that it is likely you will be able to fully perform your duties within one year from the date you became physically unable to perform your duties.

The DROP will be administered according to procedures adopted and modified from time to time by the Board of Trustees. You may request a current copy of the administrative procedures and investment guidelines from the Pension Office.

RETIREMENT SUPPLEMENT

Following your actual retirement from the City, you will receive a supplemental benefit equal to \$10.50 per month for each whole year of service with the City, including your years in the DROP. This benefit will be paid to you for as long as you live; however, you may choose to have it paid (and actuarially reduced) under one of the optional forms of benefit, which may be different than the option you choose for your regular retirement benefit. If you are vested when you leave the City and do not withdraw your contributions, this benefit will commence at the same time as your regular retirement benefit. If you terminate employment prior to reaching your normal retirement date, you are not eligible for the retirement supplement. The retirement supplement is not subject to annual increases or cost-of-living adjustments.

NON-VESTED BENEFITS

If you terminate your employment prior to completing ten years of continuous service and are not applying for any other benefits, you are entitled to a refund of member contributions with accumulated interest (3% per annum). You must submit a written request for a withdrawal and provide instructions for how it is to be paid.

You will receive the refund of your after-tax contributions tax free but refunds of pre-tax contributions and interest are taxable income in the year paid and are subject to a 10% excise tax if you terminate before

the year of your 50th birthday and the refund is paid before attainment of age 59½. However, the refunded monies can retain their tax-deferred status if you transfer them directly to an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) or another tax-qualified vehicle. If you choose not to transfer the monies to an IRA, 20% of the taxable refunded amount will be withheld for the taxes and penalty. You will have 90 days from your date of termination to make this decision. If your total refund is less than \$5,000 and you do not make a written request for a refund within the 90-day period, your contributions will automatically be sent to you following approval by the Board.

At the end of the year in which the refund is paid, you will receive IRS Form 1099-R to help you in the preparation of your tax return.

If you terminate your employment, receive a refund of your contributions and are subsequently rehired by the City as a police officer, you will have six months from the date of your rehire to redeposit your contributions, with interest at the actuarial rate of return (currently 8%). Upon such deposit, you will receive continuous service credit for your previous years of employment.

FAILURE TO SIGN WAIVER

If you do not sign a waiver relating to any claims concerning the use of Chapter 185 monies, the benefits described in the preceding sections will be modified as follows:

- The benefit multiplier for all benefits will be 2.5%
- The maximum retirement benefit will be 75% of your average monthly earnings
- The DROP is not available
- There are no cost-of-living adjustments
- The Retirement Supplement is not available

CLAIMS BY PARTICIPANTS AND BENEFICIARIES

All claims for benefits must be made in writing and submitted to the Pension Office. The Board, which meets monthly, must approve all benefits. All benefit checks are issued on the last business day of each month.

Applications for retirement and DROP participation should be submitted at least 30 days prior to the anticipated retirement date.

Claims for death benefits will be paid in accordance with the terms of the Plan and the most recent “Designation of Beneficiary” form on file with the Pension Office. It is your responsibility to keep this form current. If there is no designated beneficiary at the time of your death, the Board is authorized to make the designation. A certified copy of the death certificate must be submitted with any claim for death benefits.

Claims made by spouses for a member’s benefit as a result of divorce, will only be honored if they are in the form of an Income Deduction Order issued by a court for alimony or child support. Qualified

Domestic Relations Orders (QDROs) will not be honored. All orders from a court will be submitted to the Board's attorney for an opinion on their legality.

If any claim for benefits is denied, the reasons for denial will be submitted in writing to the claimant. If the claimant wishes to contest the Board's decision, a formal hearing may be requested and additional evidence may be presented.

The Board has the power to re-examine the facts upon which any pension has been granted. The pension files may be purged of any person granted a pension under this plan, if it is found to be erroneous, fraudulent or illegal.

Your benefits shall be forfeited, under state law, if you admit to, or are found guilty of, committing certain crimes, such as (but not limited to) embezzlement, bribery or misuse of your public position.

If you are determined by the Board to be incompetent, or if a deceased member's beneficiary is a minor, payment for benefits may be made to a duly appointed guardian, or to such person's spouse, children or other person who has incurred expenses or assumed responsibility for such expenses. Any payment so made from the Plan shall be a complete discharge of any liability under the Plan.

PLAN AMENDMENTS OR TERMINATION

The City reserves the right to amend the Plan. However, all ordinances proposing changes to Plan provisions must be referred to the Board for review. The Board has 30 days to review the ordinance and submit its recommendations to the City Council.

Upon termination of the Plan or complete discontinuance of contributions to the Plan, each employee will become vested in the benefits that have accrued. All City contributions will remain in the plan for the benefit of the members and beneficiaries until all liabilities are satisfied.

PARTICIPANT DATA

The table below illustrates the number of Police and Firefighter plan members as of September 30th for each year shown:

	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010
Active Police Officers	148	154	159	160	164	175
Active Firefighters	169	173	174	183	169	177
DROP Members	58	65	53	50	51	41
Service Retirees	199	187	178	171	157	148
Disabilities	27	28	29	31	35	35
Beneficiaries	30	28	30	27	23	22
Deferred Vested	7	2	2	3	4	4

FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND ACTUARIAL REPORT

The following represents the Plan's comparative financial information for the most recent two fiscal years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014. Please refer to the Plan's website for more information and required disclosures regarding the Plan's financial and actuarial metrics.

An excerpt from the actuary's valuation report on the solvency and actuarial soundness of the plan is located on page 19.

**CITY OF BOCA RATON
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014**

	2015	2014
Assets		
Cash and Short-Term Investments	<u>\$ 5,181,635</u>	<u>\$ 3,343,490</u>
Investments, at Fair Value		
Common stock	121,087,612	125,180,348
U.S. government securities	25,394,834	21,464,481
Corporate bonds and debentures	26,442,931	26,160,789
Commingled funds	109,094,904	111,014,998
Real estate	<u>29,492,490</u>	<u>24,778,100</u>
Total Investments	<u>311,512,771</u>	<u>308,598,716</u>
Receivables		
Interest and dividends	423,461	395,115
Unsettled trades	570,881	782,806
Contributions	--	28,668
Total Receivables	<u>994,342</u>	<u>1,206,589</u>
Other Assets	<u>38,479</u>	<u>45,103</u>
Total Assets	<u>317,727,227</u>	<u>313,193,898</u>
Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	330,746	410,144
Unsettled trades payable	<u>1,140,773</u>	<u>712,503</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>1,471,519</u>	<u>1,122,647</u>
Deferred Inflows of Resources		
Advanced City contribution	<u>1,908,242</u>	<u>--</u>
Total Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources	<u>3,379,761</u>	<u>1,122,647</u>
Net Position Held in Trust for Pension Benefits	<u>\$ 314,347,466</u>	<u>\$ 312,071,251</u>

**CITY OF BOCA RATON
POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
FOR YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014**

	2015	2014
Additions		
Contributions		
City	\$ 9,444,487	\$ 13,182,553
State	3,198,125	2,868,153
Employee	3,109,262	2,985,855
Employee Buybacks	51,514	28,668
Transfer from General Employees' Pension Plan	--	132,304
Total Contributions	<u>15,803,388</u>	<u>19,197,533</u>
Investment Income		
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments	(2,939,804)	22,142,482
Interest	1,811,161	1,642,966
Dividends	4,733,538	3,808,094
Other income	749	8,399
Less investment expenses	<u>(1,431,929)</u>	<u>(1,360,430)</u>
Net Investment Income	<u>2,173,714</u>	<u>26,241,511</u>
Total Additions	<u>17,977,102</u>	<u>45,439,044</u>
Deductions		
Benefit payments		
Retirement	12,122,542	11,000,871
Disability	969,863	984,438
Death	710,386	638,455
Deferred retirement option plan	1,538,954	3,611,568
Termination refunds	82,471	75,367
Transfer to General Employees' Pension Plan	54,539	--
Administrative expenses	<u>222,132</u>	<u>362,469</u>
Total Deductions	<u>15,700,887</u>	<u>16,673,168</u>
Net Increase	2,276,215	28,765,876
Net Position Held in Trust for Pension Benefits		
Beginning of Year	<u>312,071,251</u>	<u>283,305,375</u>
End of Year	<u>\$ 314,347,466</u>	<u>\$ 312,071,251</u>

February 24, 2016

Board of Trustees
City of Boca Raton
Police and Firefighters' Retirement System
2333 West Glades Road
Boca Raton, FL 33431

Re: City of Boca Raton Police and Firefighters' Retirement System

Dear Board:

We are pleased to present to the Board this report of the annual actuarial valuation of the City of Boca Raton Police and Firefighters' Retirement System. The valuation was performed to determine whether the assets and contributions are sufficient to provide the prescribed benefits and to develop the appropriate funding requirements for the applicable plan year. Please note that this valuation may not be applicable for any other purposes.

The valuation has been conducted in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, including the applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice as issued by the Actuarial Standards Board, and reflects laws and regulations issued to date pursuant to the provisions of Chapters 112, 175 and 185, Florida Statutes, as well as applicable federal laws and regulations. In our opinion, the assumptions used in this valuation, as adopted by the Board of Trustees, represent reasonable expectations of anticipated plan experience. Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this report for a variety of reasons including: changes in applicable laws, changes in plan provisions, changes in assumptions, or plan experience differing from expectations.

In conducting the valuation, we have relied on personnel, plan design, and asset information supplied by the Board of Trustees and the City of Boca Raton, and the actuarial assumptions and methods described in the Actuarial Assumptions section of this report. While we cannot verify the accuracy of all this information, the supplied information was reviewed for consistency and reasonableness. As a result of this review, we have no reason to doubt the substantial accuracy of the information and believe that it has produced appropriate results. This information, along with any adjustments or modifications, is summarized in various sections of this report.


The undersigned is familiar with the immediate and long-term aspects of pension valuations, and meets the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries necessary to render the actuarial opinions contained herein. All of the sections of this report are considered an integral part of the actuarial opinions.

To our knowledge, no associate of Foster & Foster, Inc. working on valuations of the program has any direct financial interest or indirect material interest in the City of Boca Raton, nor does anyone at Foster & Foster, Inc. act as a member of the Board of Trustees of the City of Boca Raton Police and Firefighters' Retirement System. Thus, there is no relationship existing that might affect our capacity to prepare and certify this actuarial report.

If there are any questions, concerns, or comments about any of the items contained in this report, please contact me at 239-433-5500.

Respectfully submitted,

Foster & Foster, Inc.

By: 
Bradley R. Heinrichs
Enrolled Actuary #14-6901

BRH/lke

Enclosures